

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP,

Plaintiff,

-against-

METROPOLITAN 919 3rd AVENUE LLC, in its
individual capacity and as successor in interest to
919 THIRD AVENUE ASSOCIATES L.P.,

Defendant.

Index No. 655632/2020

Part 48, Masley, J.

Motion Sequence No. 001

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFF
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Peter N. Wang
Susan J. Schwartz
Douglas S. Heffer
Christopher A. DeGennaro
90 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016-1314
212-682-7474

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. LANDLORD’S MOTION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THE LEASE CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY ENTITLES SRZ TO THE RENT ABATEMENT IT SEEKS	8
A. Under A Straightforward Reading Of The Rent Abatement Provision, There Is No Question That SRZ Is Entitled To Rent Abatement	8
B. Landlord’s Alternate Proposed Rent Abatement Provision Diverges Intolerably From The Agreed-Upon Language Of The Lease	9
II. IF, <i>ARGUENDO</i> , THE COURT FINDS THAT THE LEASE MAY BE AMBIGUOUS, THEN THE COURT CANNOT CONSTRUE IT AS A MATTER OF LAW – AND MUST DENY LANDLORD’S MOTION	14
III. TO THE EXTENT THAT LANDLORD’S MOTION IS ROOTED IN ITS CONTENTION THAT SRZ IS INVOKING A <i>FORCE MAJEURE</i> CLAUSE, IT MUST BE DENIED, AS THE ARGUMENT IS A STRAW MAN	16
IV. LANDLORD’S EVIDENTIARY PROFFER DOES NOT SALVAGE ITS MOTION, AS IT FAILS CONCLUSIVELY TO REFUTE SRZ’S ALLEGATIONS OR TO ESTABLISH A DEFENSE AS A MATTER OF LAW	18
A. Landlord Has Not Proffered Acceptable “Documentary Evidence” Within The Meaning Of CPLR 3211(a)(1)	18
B. Even If, <i>Arguendo</i> , Landlord’s Proffer Were Qualifying “Documentary Evidence,” It Does Not Justify Dismissal	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advanced Alt. Media, Inc. v. Hindlin</i> , 2020 WL 4754601 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 14, 2020)	10, 11, 13
<i>Almah LLC v. AIG Emp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 416 (1st Dep't 2018)	15
<i>Bernstein v. Oppenheim & Co., P.C.</i> , 160 A.D.2d 428 (1st Dep't 1990)	21
<i>Chimart Assoc. v. Paul</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 570 (1986)	15
<i>Corhill Corp. v. S.D. Plants, Inc.</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 595 (1961)	12, 13
<i>D2 Mark LLC v. OREI VI Invs. LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3432950 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 23, 2020)	21
<i>Fontanetta v. Doe 1</i> , 73 A.D.3d 78 (2d Dep't 2010)	19
<i>Foster v. Kovner</i> , 44 A.D.3d 23 (1st Dep't 2007)	20
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)	18
<i>Greenfield v. Phillies Records, Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	14-15
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Markets, Inc.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)	13, 17
<i>Kolchins v. Evolution Mkts., Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 100 (2018)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	8
<i>Mamoon v. Dot Net Inc.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 656 (1st Dep't 2016)	19
<i>Mionis v. Bank Julius Baer & Co.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 104 (1st Dep't 2002)	11-12
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc., Series 2006-FM2, by HSBC Bank USA, Nat'l Ass'n v. Nomura Credit & Cap., Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017)	11
<i>Palm v. Tuckahoe Union Free School Dist.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1087 (2d Dep't 2012)	21
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	10
<i>Riverside S. Planning Corp. v. CRP/Extell Riverside, L.P.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 61 (1st Dep't 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 398 (2009)	11, 15
<i>Serao v. Bench-Serao</i> , 149 A.D.3d 645 (1st Dep't 2017)	19
<i>Springer v. Almontaser</i> , 75 A.D.3d 539 (2d Dep't 2010)	19
<i>Telerep, LLC v. U.S. Int'l Media, LLC</i> , 74 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep't 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC</i> , 68 A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep't 2009)	17
<i>U.S. v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	10
<i>VXI Lux Holdco S.A.R.L. v. SIC Holdings, LLC</i> , 171 A.D.3d 189 (1st Dep't 2019)	18-19
<i>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990)	11
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules	
Rule 3211(a)(1)	18, 21
Rule 3211(a)(7)	15
<i>Higgitt, Practice Commentary</i> , McKinney's Cons. Laws of NY, Book 7B, CPLR 3211:10 (2016)	18
<i>New York Forward, A Guide to Reopening New York & Building Back Better</i> , May 2020, https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/ NYForwardReopeningGuide.pdf	6-7
<i>After COVID-19, returning to the office won't be business as usual</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/news/ abaneews/publications/youraba/2020/youraba-july-2020/office-after-pandemic/	7
Siegel, <i>Practice Commentaries</i> , McKinney's Cons. Laws of NY, Book 7B, CPLR C3211:10	19
